
Route 2

6:25 Unger @ Brooks

6:29 28272 Hult

6:32 27783 Hult

6:32 27226 Hult

6:34 26694 Beeson 

6:35 26523 Beeson

6:39 24913 Beeson

6:40 24793 Beeson

6:41 20762 Upper Highland

6:41 20581 Upper Highland

6:42 20462 Upper Highland 

6:42 Upper Highland @ Diane Dr

6:43 20221 Upper Highland

6:49 23860 Beavercreek

6:53 24045 S Beavercreek Rd

6:55 Heft Loop & Beavercreek

6:56 25276 S Beavercreek Rd

7:03 Rocky Drive & Beavercreek

7:04 28375 Beavercreek

7:08 Beavercreel @ Valley Vista

7:09 29660 Beavercreek

7:12 Halbacka & Beavercreek



2:41 29925 Beavercreek

2:43 Halbacka & Beavercreek

2:46 29660 Beaver Creek

2:47 Beavercreel @ Valley Vista

2:50 Rocky Drive & Beavercreek - North

2:50 Rocky Drive & Beavercreek - South

2:56 Unger @ Brooks

2:56 27226 Hult 

2:57 27783 Hult 

2:59 28272 Hult

3:10 26694 Beeson

3:09 26523 Beeson

3:09 Beeson @ Westby

3:10 24913 Beeson

3:12 24793 Beeson

3:14 20771 or Upper Highland 

3:15 20581 Upper Highland

3:15 20462 Upper Highland

3:15 20413 S Upper Highland

3:16 Upper Highland @ Diane Dr

3:17 20221 Upper Highland

3:20 23860 Beavercreek

3:24 24045 S Beavercreek Rd

3:25 Heft Loop & Beavercreek

3:26 25276 S Beavercreek Rd

3:27 26295 S Beavercreek Rd



Route 3

6:28 31807 Grimm

6:29 31374 Gimm

6:32 31254 Grimm

6:31 31220 Grimm

6:36 18214 Hwy 211

6:45 28955 Hult

6:52 17498 Hwy 211

6:53 17447 Hwy 211

6:54 17418 Hwy 211

6:56 17045 Hwy 211

7:00 Hwy 211 & Dunrud 

7:01 16287 Hwy 211

7:03 15995 Hwy 211 

2:45 Shirley @ Park

2:46 Shirley & Steelhead

2:47 15995 Hwy 211

2:47 16287 Hwy 211

2:48 Hwy 211 & Dunrud 

2:51 17045 Hwy 211

2:53 17418 Hwy 211

2:53 17447 Hwy 211

2:54 17498 Hwy 211

6:31 31220 Grimm

2:59 31254 Grimm

3:01 31330 S Grimm

3:01 31374 Grimm

3:02 31807 Grimm

3:09 18214 Hwy 211

3:17 28955 Hult



Route 4

6:40 28922 S Salo

6:43 29320 Salo

6:48 Salo @ Royal Oaks

6:50 29695 Salo

6:59 15955 S Windy City

6:59 15743 Windy City

6:59 Union Mills @ Lundstrum

7:00 16264 Union Mills

7:00 16292 Union Mills

7:01 Union Mills @ Savon Way

7:04 14779  Vaughan Rd 

2:59 15955 S Windy City

2:59 15743 Windy City 

3:00 15992 S Union Mills

3:00 Union Mills @ Lundstrum

3:00 16264 Union Mills

3:00 16292 Union Mills

3:01 Union Mills @ Savon Way

3:04 29695 Salo

3:05 28922 S Salo Rd

3:06 Salo @ Royal Oaks

3:07 29320 Salo

3:08 16193 Windy City

3:14 17424 Windy City

3:15 18015 Windy City

3:18 18274 Windy City



Route 6

6:22 Schuebel School @ Red Fir

6:24 Schubel School @ Schubel Ln

6:29 19434 S Logan Dr

6:32 24002 S Ridge Rd

6:33 24073 Ridge 

6:36 22210 S Upper Highland

6:41 25402 S Schockley

6:50 25573 Gard Rd M & T

6:51 Gard @ Old Clarke Rd

6:52 Guard @ Nora

6:54 18274 Windy City

6:55 17424 Windy City

6:58 16193 S Windy City Rd

7:05 15049 Macksburg Rd

2:46 15049 Macksburg Rd

2:47 15121 S Macksburg Rd

3:02 Schuebel School @ Red Fir

3:03 Schubel School @ Schubel Ln

3:04 24071 Schuebel School Rd

3:09 19434 S Logan Dr

3:12 24002 S Ridge

3:13 24073 Ridge 

3:14 24184 S Ridge 

3:15 22210 S Upper Highland

3:24 25402 S Schockley

3:31 19934 Butte Rd

3:34 25573 Gard 

3:36 Gard @ Old Clarke Rd

3:36 Guard @ Nora



Route 10

6:17 40958 Sawtell  

6:19 40308 Sawtell

6:29 13617 Maple Grove

6:38 38363/38380 Hardy

6:39 38484 Hardy 

6:40 38544 Hardy  

6:45 37480 S Sawtell

6:46 Sawtell & Trout Creek @ cemetery 

2:45 Eves @ Ridge Oak Ln

2:55 17552 Trout Creek

2:56 37480 S Sawtell

2:58 38363/38363 Hardy

3:00 38484 Hardy

3:01 38544 Hardy

3:15 13617 Maple Grove

3:20 40308 Sawtell

3:25 40958 Sawtell

3:50 Sawtell @ Wilhoit Split



Route 11

6:30 15825 Pierce

6:36 36329 Sawtell

6:38 36451 Sawtell - Totem Village 

6:40 Sawtell @ Firestation

6:44 37252 Appleman

6:45 35990 Sawtell Bar 88

6:49 14751 Leabo

6:50 14670 Leabo

6:50 14325 S Leabo

6:51 14071 Leabo

6:52 13774 Leabo

7:01 Molalla & Molalla Forest  

7:01 32610 S Molalla Ave

7:01 32350 S Molalla Ave

7:01 32336 Molalla Ave

7:03 5th @ Swiegle
7:05 Berkley @ 4th

7:06 Berkley @ 2nd



2:45 Berkley @ 2nd

2:46 Berkley @4th

2:47 5th @ Swiegle

2:48 Molalla Ave @ 7th

2:49 32336 Molalla Ave

2:50 32610 S Molalla Ave

2:53 36076 Sawtell  

2:57 15825 Pierce

2:58 36329 Sawtell

2:59 36451 Sawtell (Totem Village)

3:00 Sawtell & Firestation  

3:03 37252 Appleman

3:05 35990 Sawtell (Bar 88 )

3:06 14751 Leabo 

3:07 14670 Leabo

3:08 14325 S Leabo

3:12 13774 Leabo

3:18 12001 S Mt Hope Rd

3:20 11452 Mt. Hope



Route 12

6:36 11874 Eby  (Lois lane)

6:39 12561 Liberal Way 

6:40 13439 Liberal Way

6:40 13481 Liberal Way

6:43 Macksburg @ Busco 

6:47 12430 S Oak Grove

6:50 27904 Klinger 

6:51 Klinger & Emerson

6:51 27546 Klinger

6:53 11945 Macksburg

6:54 12322 Macksburg

6:55 12651 Macksburg

7:08 Toliver @ Industrial

7:09 Toliver @ Andrean Ct.

7:10 Toliver @ Trinity

7:12 Toliver @ Mary/Zepher

2:47 Toliver @ Ridings

2:48 Toliver @ Trinity

2:49 Toliver @ Andrean Ct.

2:50 Toliver @ Industrial

2:59 11874 Eby

3:00 12561 Liberal Way

3:02 13439 Liberal

3:02 13481 Liberal Way

3:06 Macksburg @ Busco

3:08 12430 S Oak Grove

3:10 27904 Klinger 

3:11 Klinger @ Emerson

3:11 27546 Klinger

3:13 11945 Macksburg

3:15 12322 Macksburg

3:16 12651 Macksburg



Route 13

6:20 11452 Mt. Hope

6:25 11109 S Hwy 211

6:33 9981 S Schneider 

6:34 9051 S Schneider

6:36 32560 Needy

6:42 32991 Kropf

6:44 318255 Kropf

6:48 8318 Hwy 211

6:51 10140 Hwy 211

6:55 10832 Hwy 211 

6:57 11471 Hwy 211

7:04 Ona Way & Forest Rd

7:06 32047 Ona Way

7:12 Main @ Football Readerboard

2:45 Main @ Football Readerboard

2:45 Main & Engle

2:46 Main @ Leroy

2:49 Ona Way & Forest Rd

2:50 32047 Ona Way

2:53 31465 Hwy 213  

2:59 11471 Hwy 211 

2:59 11109 S Hwy 211

3:00 10832 Hwy 211 

3:04 33316 Dryland

3:06 9981 S Schneider

3:08 9051 S Schneider

3:11 32560 Needy

3:15 32991 Kropf

3:16 31827 Kropf

3:17 318255 Kropf

3:19 8318 Hwy 211

3:20 10140 Hwy 211



Route 14

6:33 30593 Elisha 

6:34 30246 Elisha

6:37 28873 Elisha 

6:37 28785 Elisha

6:38 28668 Elisha

6:39 10518 Heinz 

6:40 29099 Jackson

6:45 9426 Barnards

6:47 11748 Barnards

6:50 11825 Barnards

6:55 31459 Hwy 213

7:02 872 W Main - Stoneplace Apt.

7:03 Main @ Leroy

7:06 Main @ Center

2:30 Heintz @ Fenton

2:47 Main @ Center

2:49 Main & Grocery outlet

2:50 Hwy 211@ Hezzie/Stoneplace Apts 

2:51 Safeway - Crossfit

2:55 Frap Lane

3:31 11501 Toliver

2:55 30593 Elisha

2:56 30246 Elisha

3:00 28873 Elisha 

3:00 28761 Elisha

3:01 28668 Elisha

3:03 10518 Heinz 

3:05 29099 Jackson

3:06 9426 Barnards

3:08 11748 Barnards 

3:10 11825 Barnards 



Route 15

6:14 33610 Wilhoit

6:15 34221 S Wilhoit 

6:16 13163 Thomas

6:20 13002 Wildcat 

6:26 12379 S Quinn

6:28 12012 S Wildcat

6:36 Wilhoit @ Bird 

6:38 35425 S Wilhoit 

6:45 13229 Dart

6:45 12976 S Dart Rd

6:46 12712 Dart

6:46 12025 S Dart Rd

6:51 Hwy 213 @ Barbara Way

6:52 31898 Hwy 213

6:53 Hwy 213 @ Crompton Lane  (Apartments)

6:57 Metzler @ 3rd

6:57 Section @ Metzler

6:58 Molalla Ave & 5th

6:59 Caterpilar Clubhouse 

7:00 Main @ Fenton



2:50 Main @ Fenton

2:51 Caterpilar Clubhouse

2:53 Metzler & 3rd

2:53 Metzler @ Section

2:55 33061 Wilhoit

2:56 33610 Wilhoit
2:57 Wilhoit @ Dart     

2:58 34221 S Wilhoit

3:00 13163 Thomas

3:06 13002 Wildcat

3:10 11992 Wildcat

3:11 12379 S Quinn 

3:13 12012 S Wildcat

3:20 Wilhoit @ Bird 

3:23 35425 S Wilhoit

3:25 13229 Dart 

3:25 12976 Dart

3:26 12712 Dart

3:28 12025 Dart

3:30 Hwy 213 @ Barbara Way

3:31 31898 Hwy 213

3:31 Hwy 213 @ Crompton Lane



Route 16

6:50 Warrick @ Rachel Larkin

6:50 Warrick @ Krupicka

6:53 33328 Sawtell

6:54 33463 Sawtell 

7:03 32849 Mathias 

7:05 Mathias @ 8th

7:06 7th @ Stowers

7:07 Stowers @ 5th

7:08 Stowers @ 3rd

7:09 Stower @ Main

7:19 899 E Main

2:44 14530 Vaughan

2:45 14779 Vaughn 

2:47 899 E Main 

2:48 Stowers & Main

2:48 Stowers @ 4th

2:48 Stowers @ 5th

2:50 7th @ Stowers

2:50 7Th & Mathias

2:51 Mathias @ 8th

2:51 32472 Mathias

2:52 32849 Mathias 

2:55 Warrick @ Rachel Larkin

2:56 Warrick @ Krupicka

3:02 33328 Sawtell

3:02 33463 Sawtell 

3:10 33768 S Wilhoit

3:15 Goodtime @ Kyllo



Route 21

6:27 14712 S Union Mills Rd

6:27 15152 S Union Mills Rd

6:33 15631 Union Mills

6:39 15492 Howards Mill

6:41 Howards Mill @ Wave 

6:46 15595 Graves

6:51 14454/14444 Graves

7:03 Meadow @ Harvest 

7:04 Meadow @ Cascade 

7:05 Meadow @ Mt. View 

7:06 June @ Julie

7:07 June @ Julie 

2:50 June @ Julie 

2:52 June @ Julie

2:54 Meadow @ Mt. View

2:55 Meadow @ Cascade

2:56 Meadow @ Harvest 

3:05 14712 S Union Mills Rd

3:05 15152 S Union Mills Rd

3:05 15242 Union Mills 

3:09 Marshall @ Paradise

3:11 15631 Union Mills

3:17 15492 Howards Mill

3:21 Howards Mill @ Wave

3:25 15595 Graves

3:28 14454/14444 Graves

3:30 Graves @ Milk Creek Circle



Route 22

6:41 14102 Union Mills 

6:46 28142 Dalmation

6:53 14220 Macksburg

6:54 14231 Macksburg

6:55 14372 Macksburg

6:59 30454 McCown

7:01 30392 Molalla 

7:02 30358 Molalla

7:13 Molalla Ave @ Thunderbird

2:39 Francis @ Faurie

2:48 Molalla Ave @ Thunderbird

2:49 30392 Molalla Ave 

2:50 30358 Molalla Ave 

3:03 30454 McCown 

3:06 14372 Macksburg

3:07 14231 Macksburg

3:07 14220 Macksburg

3:09 14102 S Union Mills after 

3:13 28142 Dalmation



Route 23

6:37 30194 Hwy 213 

6:42 Hwy 213 @ Cascadia

6:45 27810 Hwy 213

6:47 27434 S Hwy 213

6:52 12361 Mulino Rd

6:55 Elks Park

6;55 12424 Mulino Rd

6:59 13712 Mulino Rd  

7:03 27905 Hwy 213 

7:03 27987 Hwy 213 

7:05 28561 S Hwy 213

7:07 29863 Hwy 213 

7:09 13258 S Vick Rd

7:11 13914 S Vick Rd 

2:50 13914 S Vick Rd 

2:51 13258 S Vick Rd

2:53 30194 Hwy 213 

2:55 29863 Hwy 213

2:56 Hwy 213 @ Cascadia

2:58 28561 Hwy 213

3:00 27987 Hwy 213 

3:00 27905 Hwy 213 

3:02 27810 Hwy 213

3:02 27716 Hwy 213

3:02 27700 Hwy 213 

3:03 27434 S Hwy 213 

3:07 13712 Mulino Rd 

3:09 13025 Mulino Rd  

3:09 12361 Mulino Rd

3:12 Elks Park 

3:15 12424 Mulino Rd



Route 24

6:28 26362 Hwy 213

6:31 14244 S Union Hall Rd   

6:33 24830 El Dorado

6:37 Union Hall @ Hollybrook

6:38 Pick up at gravel turn-out on R

6:40 Hwy 213 @ Glenn Dr

6:41 13675 Freeman

6:43 13355 Freeman

6:44 13051 Freeman

6:45 12869 Freeman 

6:46 13575 Freeman 

6:48 213 @ Graves Road

6:49 Passmore & Ranch Hills

6:49 26600 Ranch Hills

6:50 14205/14179 Graves

2:51 Passmore & Ranch Hills

2:51 26600 Ranch Hills

2:55 14205/14178 Graves

2:55 14133 S Graves Rd

2:56 26362 Hwy 213

2:58 14244 S Union Hall Rd      

3:00 24830 El Dorado

3:07 Union Hall @ Hollybrook

3:08 Gravel turn-out on Rt

3:10 Hwy 213 @ Glenn Dr

3:11 13675 Freeman

3:11 13575 Freeman

3:23 13355 Freeman

3:12 13051 Freeman

3:15 12869 Freeman

3:20 213 @ Graves Road



Route 30

6:40 17606 Rambsy

6:43 18101 Ramsby

6:45 Ramsby & Kuban

6:49 17273 Callahan  

6:52 32361 Wright Rd 

6:58 30988 Wright Rd

6:58 Wright Rd @ Twin Rocks

6:59 Wright Rd @ Stone Hill

7:00 30760 Wright Rd

7:07 Shirley & Steelhead

2:58 17606 Ramsby

3:00 18101 Ramsby 

3:02  Ramsby & Kuban

3:09 17273 Callahan   

3:11 32361 Wright Rd

3:14 30988 Wright Rd 

3:14 Wright Rd @ Twin Rocks

3:15 Wright Rd @ Stone Hill

3:16 30760 Wright



Route 32

6:50 16068 S Feyrer Park

7:03 35440 S Dickey Prairie RD

7:05 34296 Dickey Prairie 

7:06 34098 s Dickey Prairie 

7:07 Dickey Prairie Store 

7:09 33125 S Dickey Prairie

7:06 16185 S Feyrer Park 

2:47 16068 S Feyrer Park 

2:51 33125 S Dickey Prairie 

2:53 Dickey Prairie Store 

2:53 34098 s Dickey Prairie 

2:54 34296 Dickey Prairie

3:00 35440 S Dickey Prairie

3:05 16185 S Feyrer Park



Route 33

6:40 350 Mathias

6:43 31906 Shady Dell

6:49 33138 S Adams

6:50 33687 Adams

6:52 34863 S Ellis

6:52 35191 S Ellis  Occationally

6:53 35425 Ellis Mobil Park

6:57 15315 S Herman Rd

7:00 33138 S. Adams

7:01 33258  Adams

7:03 14501 Claim

2:50 350 Mathias

2:51 31906 Shady Dell

2:58 33138 S Adams

2:59 33258 Adams

3:05 33687 Adams

3:06 15019 Hermans 

3:06 15315 S Herman Rd

3:08 34863 S Ellis

3:08 35191 Ellis  

3:10 Ellis Mobile Park

3:15 14501 Claim



Route 34

6:34 14232 Bucker Creek

6:40 15645 Buckner Creek

6:41 15900 Buckner Creek

6:42 Buckner Creek @ Hidden

6:49 25462 Newkirchner

6:50 Newkirschner @ Wrolstad

6:51 24990 Newkirchner

6:52 Newkirchner & Keirsy Lane

7:10 872 W Main

2:45 872 W Main - Stoneplace

2:57 14232 Buckner Creek

3:00 15465 Buckner Creek

3:01 15900 S Buckner Creek 

3:02 Buckner Creek @ Hidden

3:07 25462 Newkirchner

3:08 Newkirschner @ Wrolstad

3:09 24990 Newkirchner

3:10 Newkirchner & Keirsy Lane


